

Nos. 12-1027 & 12-1174

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS EAST, LLC,
d/b/a Kindred Transitional Care and Rehabilitation - Mobile,
f/k/a Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center of Mobile,

Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent / Cross-Petitioner,

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF SAME

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE RETAIL
INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Lawrence Z. Lorber
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2533
(202) 416-6800

Mark Theodore
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206
(310) 557-2900

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 12-1027/12-1174

Case Name: Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB

Name of counsel: Mark Theodore

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Retail Industry Leaders Association (Amicus Curiae)
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST FORM.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BOARD MAJORITY’S NEW STANDARD VIOLATES SECTION 9 OF THE ACT	5
A. The Majority’s New Rule Contravenes the Obligation of the Board Under Section 9(b) of the Act to Decide the Appropriate Unit “In Each Case”	5
B. The Majority’s Decision Violates the Act’s Prohibition Against Giving Controlling Weight to the Extent of Employee Organizing.....	9
II. THE BOARD MAJORITY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ADOPTING A NEW STANDARD FOR DETERMINING THE APPROPRIATENESS OF VIRTUALLY ALL BARGAINING UNITS REGARDLESS OF INDUSTRY OR PAST PRECEDENT	15
A. The Majority Offered No Adequate Reason as to the Necessity for a New, Sweeping Standard.....	16
B. The Majority’s Reliance on the D.C. Circuit’s Decision In <i>Blue Man Vegas LLC v. NLRB</i> Is Not Entitled to Any Deference	19
C. The Dissent Correctly Concluded the New Rule Constitutes an Abuse of Discretion	25

D.	The Majority’s Failure to Define “Overwhelming” Community of Interest Is an Abuse of Discretion	27
III.	THE NEW RULE ANNOUNCED BY THE BOARD MAJORITY WILL HAVE A PARTICULARLY UNWARRANTED, ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE RETAIL INDUSTRY AND ITS EMPLOYEES	30
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

1st Aviation Servs., Inc.,
 No. 22-RC-61300, 2011 WL 4994731 (NLRB Oct. 19, 2011) 19

Albertson’s Inc. v. NLRB,
 301 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB,
 499 U.S. 60 (1991).....5, 6

Arcadian Shores, Inc. v. NLRB,
 580 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1978)..... 10

Bay Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB,
 588 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1978)..... 17

Cont’l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB,
 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 11

DTG Operations, Inc.,
 357 NLRB No. 175 (2011)..... 18, 28, 29, 30

Grace Indus., LLC,
 Nos. 29-RC-12031 & 29-RC-12043,
 2011 WL 6122778 (NLRB Dec. 8, 2011)..... 18

Jewish Hosp. Ass’n of Cincinnati,
 223 NLRB 614 (1976) 20, 21, 22

Laidlaw Waste Sys., Inc. v. NLRB,
 934 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 11

Lee v. NLRB,
 325 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 19

Lodgian, Inc.,
 332 NLRB 1246 (2000) 20, 22, 23, 24

Mem'l Hosp. of Roxborough v. NLRB,
545 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1976) 17

NLRB v. 1st Union Mgmt., Inc.,
777 F.2d 330 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 16

NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.,
68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.,
357 NLRB No. 163 (2011)..... 18

Odwalla, Inc.,
357 NLRB No. 132 (2011)..... 18

Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB,
330 U.S. 485 (1947)..... 16

Park Manor Care Ctr., Inc.,
305 NLRB 872 (1991) 26, 27

Performance of Brentwood LP,
No. 26-RC-63405, 2011 WL 5288439 (NLRB Nov. 4, 2011)..... 18

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,
313 U.S. 177 (1941)..... 16, 17

Prevost Car U.S.,
No. 03-RC-71843, 2012 WL 928253 (NLRB Mar. 15, 2012) 19

Sandusky Mall Co. v. NLRB,
242 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile,
356 NLRB No. 56 (2010)..... 3, 27

Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile,
357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)..... *passim*

Stern’s Paramus,
150 NLRB 799 (1965)31

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act,
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169.....2
29 U.S.C. § 159(b) 5, 6, 7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5) 9, 10, 13, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Comparison of S. 2926 and S. 1958 (Comm. Print 1935).....6, 7
Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Lab. on S. 1958,
74th Cong. (1935).....9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 292
Final Rule, Collective-Bargaining Units In the Health Care
Industry, 54 Fed. Reg. 16,336 (Apr. 21, 1989)26
Final Rule, Representation—Case Procedures,
76 Fed. Reg. 80,138 (Dec. 22, 2011)..... 14
Proposed Rule, Representation—Case Procedures,
76 Fed. Reg. 36,812 (June 22, 2011)..... 14
